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Q:
B - Page B-6 & B-12 - Q.  Military Training is addressed in Section C, Page 292, but the CLIN for Military Training appears to be missing.  Is this an error?  

A:
No. Military Training is a core function of a DDC operation and will not be priced separately.

Q:
Section C-2, In many areas throughout Section C-5 of subject solicitation there is verbiage of kits, sets, kits/sets, assemblies, and sub-assemblies.  In some cases they are used independently of each other, but in other cases they are used interchangeably.  There are no definitions provided in Section C-2; therefore, for consistency and clarification please provide definitions for each.
A:
Definitions IAW US Army Missile Command handbook of Logistic Codes & Terms:

Kit – a collection of related items issued as a single item of supply, such as the tools, instruments, repair parts, instruction sheets and other supplies typically carried in a box or bag.  Also includes selected collections of equipment components, tools and/or materials for the repair, overhaul or modification of equipment.

Set – a collection of matched or related items issued as a single item of supply, i.e., tool sets, instrument sets and matched sets.

Definitions reflected in the DOD Dictionary:

Assembly - an item forming a portion of an equipment, that can be provisioned and replaced as an entity and which normally incorporates replaceable parts of groups of parts

Subassembly – a portion of an assembly, consisting of two or more parts that can be provisioned and replaced as an entity
Q:
C-3.2.2, (GFE) Technical Exhibits 3.3 - 3.8. Who is performing scheduled and unscheduled maintenance on the Stock Selectors, Battery Chargers, non-leased vehicles, MHE, and warehouse trailers? Is it the Government or is this outsourced? If outsourced, would the Government provide the name of the contractor and the contract number?

A:
Each offeror must determine how to provide maintenance; information about the current provider is not pertinent.

Q:
C-5.6.3.11.1 - PWS states most of the packing is done in “C” bag, what is a “C” bag?

A:
“C” bag is a generic name for a MIL-B-121 bag made at/by a depot.
Q:
C-5.6.3.11.1 - This is identified on Section B as CLIN0002AF.  How do you want this projected workload priced?  Do we include the pricing for the receipt and shipment under CLIN0002AA-AE and the PPP&M under CLIN0003 or is it to totally be included in the pricing under CLIN0002AF?

A:
IAW C-5.6.2.7.2, Shipment Preparation, minimal military packing, marking, labeling etc. for TPF is to be included in the CLIN 0002/5002 pricing. When a customer asks for higher level packing (Level A or B) incident to shipment, the PA would then invoice for both the issue action under CLIN 0002/5002AF and for PPP&M action under CLIN 0003/5003. 

Q:
C-5.10.4.3 Page 27 of 99, What is the definition of AAL?

A:
Additional Authorized List (AAL) are items authorized to field units for the support of small arms.
Q:
C-5.12.3, page C-232. Would the Government please provide the building number for the Administrative and Production Planning metal office building for MEI processing in the East Area as identified in the table found on page C-232.

A:
Building 502

Q:
Section M, Cost and Section B, Has the Government established an independent Government Estimate for this requirement?  If yes, was the estimate based on the Government workforce and workload information provided in this RFP, or is it a separate estimate?  

A:
Yes the government has established a cost estimate for this requirement. This estimate was established at the time the DDAA A-76 study was formally announced. This estimate is used for government planning purposes and to establish a baseline to determine future cost savings.

Q:
Does the Government have a cost estimate for Materials, supplies, equipment replacement, and equipment maintenance and repair? If yes, would the Government please provide this estimate? If no, what will the Government use to evaluate all offeror’s cost estimates?  

A:
Yes, the government has developed an estimate for the cost of these items. These estimates are for government planning and evaluation purposes and to establish a baseline to determine future cost savings. These estimates will not be provided.

Q:
If no estimate has been established, how will the government ensure that offerors are including reasonable costs for the materials, parts, supplies, vehicles, equipment, and equipment maintenance and repair costs needed to support the resulting contract? It could be reasonable that these costs, other than labor, could be a significant percentage of the total cost associated with performance of this contract and be a significant risk. The materials and supplies required to operate the PPP&M, the maintenance/repair and replacement costs associated with the MHE, warehouse materials, Gantry Crane maintenance, trucks, tractor trailers etc can/will be quite extensive.

A:
The Government has established a cost estimate for DDAA.

Q:
Will the Government consider breaking down CLIN X002 into sub-CLINs, i.e. a sub-CLIN for labor costs only and a sub-CLIN for parts/materials/supplies and equipment costs for delineation and evaluation? 

A:
No, the Government will not further break down the CLIN 0002/5002 sub-CLINS to delineate the costs for labor and non-labor. All proposals submitted should clearly provide a detailed breakdown of the labor and non-labor costs used to establish the proposed prices.  The price/cost information will be evaluated for completeness and reasonableness in accordance with M03. 

Q:
If the Government has an established cost estimate for materials/supplies to evaluate offers, will the Government consider using this estimate as a plugged number for the resulting contract?

A:
While the Government has established a cost estimate for this requirement, the Government will not consider using this estimate as a plugged number for the resulting contract.
Q:
Reference Para E04, Page E-2 Payment Reduction for Performance at less than Acceptable Performance Level. What risk does this deduct clause propose to the government, should they not achieve the APLs? Is this deduct clause being fairly applied to both the Government and the contractor proposals to make this a fair A-76 competition?

A:
The deduct clause does not apply to the PA if it is the MEO. The deduct clause does not apply directly to the proposals and is not used in the evaluation process to determine who will be the PA. This clause is a performance clause and applies only after award of a contract.  

Q:
IPE, TE 3.6, Is the PA required to replace the IPE identified in TE 3.6?

A:
As stated in C-3.2.2 (GFE), the PA shall maintain, repair and replace GFE (e.g., MHS, MHE, IPT, IT, misc.) accepted by the PA.  The PA shall work with the KO or designee to request capital equipment (>$100,000 per unit) replacement, augmentation, modernization, and systems projects.  

Q:
Leased Vehicular/Non-Vehicular Listing.  Are these leased vehicles/equipment being provided as Government Furnished?  If no, is the PA then required to provide like or similar type vehicles/equipment to accomplish the mission at DDAA?  Are these vehicles GSA leased?  If yes, will the Government allow offerors to utilize GSA leasing?

A:
These are GSA vehicles.  The Government will not provide them as government-furnished equipment.   The listing is provided for historical information purposes only.
Q:
Request that FAR 52.226-1, Utilization of Indian Organizations and Indian-Owned Economic Enterprises, June 2000, be included in this solicitation.

A:
The prescription for this clause, FAR 26.104, states that “ Contracting Officers in civilian agencies may insert the clause at 52.226-1…”. This clause does not apply to this solicitation and will not be incorporated.
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